REVISED COURT NO.12

SECTION IV-B

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Item No.12

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 43470/2024

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 08-07-2022 in RFA No. 2521/2021 passed by the High Court Of Punjab & Haryana At Chandigarh)

ILIYAS (D) THROUGH LRS AND ORS

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF HARYANA & ORS. Respondent(s) No.236843/2024-CONDONATION 0F FILING and DELAY IN IA No.236846/2024-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.236847/2024-SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT and IA No.236856/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP) and IA No.235328/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES and IΑ No.236850/2024-APPLICATION CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT)

Item No.61

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 43526/2024

([TO BE TAKEN UP ALONGWITH ITEM NO. 12 I.E. D.No. 43470/2024] ---- IA No.236929/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.236928/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date: 21-10-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NONGMEIKAPAM KOTISWAR SINGH

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Malvika Kapila, AOR

Ms. Tanwangi Shukla, Adv.

Mr. Saifuddin Shams, Adv.

Ms. Harbani Shinh, Adv.

Ms. Malvika Kapila, AOR

Ms. Tanwangi Shukla, Adv.

Mr. Saifuddin Shams, Adv.

Ms. Harbani Shinh, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

Permission to file the SLP(s) is granted.

2

Delay in filing the application for setting aside abatement is condoned.

Abatement is set aside.

Application for substitution is allowed.

Applications for permission to file additional documents/facts/annexures are allowed.

Issue notice on the Special Leave Petitions as well as on the application for condonation of delay in filing. We make it clear that in the event of the petitions being allowed, the petitioner(s) will not be entitled to the interest for the period of delay.

Tag with SLP [C] Nos.8161-8179/2023.

(ASHA SUNDRIYAL)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(POONAM VAID)
COURT MASTER (NSH)

ITEM NO.12 +61

COURT NO.12

SECTION IV-B

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Item No.12

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 43470/2024

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 08-07-2022 in RFA No. 2521/2021 passed by the High Court Of Punjab & Haryana At Chandigarh)

AZAD & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF HARYANA & ORS. Respondent(s) No.236843/2024-CONDONATION FILING 0F and DELAY IN No.236846/2024-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.236847/2024-SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT and IA No.236856/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP) and IA No.235328/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES and IΑ No.236850/2024-APPLICATION CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT)

Item No.61

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 43526/2024

([TO BE TAKEN UP ALONGWITH ITEM NO. 12 I.E. D.No. 43470/2024] ---- IA No.236929/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.236928/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date: 21-10-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NONGMEIKAPAM KOTISWAR SINGH

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Malvika Kapila, AOR

Ms. Tanwangi Shukla, Adv.

Mr. Saifuddin Shams, Adv.

Ms. Harbani Shinh, Adv.

Ms. Malvika Kapila, AOR

Ms. Tanwangi Shukla, Adv.

Mr. Saifuddin Shams, Adv.

Ms. Harbani Shinh, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

Permission to file the SLP(s) is granted.

Delay in filing the application for setting aside abatement is condoned.

Abatement is set aside.

Application for substitution is allowed.

Applications for permission to file additional documents/facts/annexures are allowed.

Issue notice on the Special Leave Petitions as well as on the application for condonation of delay in filing. We make it clear that in the event of the petitions being allowed, the petitioner(s) will not be entitled to the interest for the period of delay.

Tag with SLP [C] Nos.8161-8179/2023.

(ASHA SUNDRIYAL)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(POONAM VAID)
COURT MASTER (NSH)